

No. 15-274

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN HELLERSTEDT, M.D., COMMISSIONER, TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF JUSTICE AND FREEDOM FUND
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

James L. Hirsen
Counsel of Record
505 S. Villa Real Drive, Suite 208
Anaheim Hills, CA 92807
(714) 283-8880
hirsen@earthlink.net

Deborah J. Dewart
620 E. Sabiston Drive
Swansboro, NC 28584-9674
(910) 326-4554
debcpalaw@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. ABORTION IS A MEDICAL PROCEDURE
THAT HAS BEEN DEEMED A
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT. THIS UNIQUE
COMBINATION CREATES TENSION IN
THE GOVERNMENT’S REGULATORY
ROLE. 3

II. CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND
MEDICAL PROCEDURES SHARE SOME
COMMON CHARACTERISTICS. 6

A. Constitutional Rights And Medical
Procedures Are Both Subject To
Reasonable Regulation. 7

1. Even The Most Fundamental
Constitutional Rights Are Subject To
Reasonable Regulation. 8

2. The Practice Of Medicine Is Subject To
Reasonable Regulation. 9

B. The Government Has No Affirmative
Obligation To Finance Or Ensure The
Most Convenient Means To Exercise A
Constitutional Right Or Access A Medical
Procedure. 12

1. The Government Is Not Obligated To Finance Or To Ensure The Most Convenient Means To Exercise A Constitutional Right.	13
2. The Government Is Not Obligated To Provide Or Fund Health Care.	14
3. The Government May Express A Preference For Childbirth Over Abortion.	14
C. The Availability Of Abortion Services Is Subject To Factors Beyond The Government's Control.	17
1. The Availability Of Abortion Depends On The Willingness And Ability Of Private Parties.	18
2. Factors Beyond State Control Impact The Ability Of Women To Access Abortion.	19
3. Factors Beyond State Control Impact Supply And Demand.	20
III. IN SPITE OF CERTAIN COMMONALITIES, ABORTION'S UNIQUE STATUS HAS OFTEN PLACED LEGISLATURES AND COURTS IN A TREACHEROUS POSITION.	21
A. <i>Roe v. Wade</i> Unleashed A Prolonged Wave Of Litigation Challenging Health And Safety Regulations As Unduly Burdening Abortion Rights.	23

B. Courts Have Been Thrust Into The Role
Of “Ex Officio Medical Board.” 25

C. The Burden Of Proof Should Not Be
Placed On The State. 27

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	8
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960)	7
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	15, 16, 28
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	5
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	28
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	15, 16
<i>City of Akron v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	8
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	10
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	14
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	10, 29, 30
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	22

<i>Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee,</i> 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	7
<i>Ginsberg v. New York,</i> 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart,</i> 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	15, 16, 19, 20, 28
<i>H. L. v. Matheson,</i> 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	15, 16
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota,</i> 497 U.S. 417 (1990)	28
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks,</i> 521 U.S. 346	4
<i>Maher v. Roe,</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong,</i> 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	27, 30, 31
<i>Meyers v. Nebraska,</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	5
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health,</i> 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	28
<i>Parham v. J. R.,</i> 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	9

<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	13
<i>Planned Parenthood Assn. of Kansas City, Mo., Inc. v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	10, 28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) . . .	13, 14, 18, 22, 27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2841 (2014)	27
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977)	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	13, 15, 16
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	7
<i>Sendak v. Arnold</i> , 429 U.S. 968 (1976)	9
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	4, 11

<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	8
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	8
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	15, 16, 26, 28
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	9
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3, 5, 7, 22
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
http://www.guttmacher.org/datacenter/trend.jsp# . .	21
http://tlcsenate.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=9&clip_id=495	2
Steven H. Aden, <i>Driving Out Bad Medicine: How State Regulation Impacts the Supply and Demand of Abortion</i> , Univ. of St. Thomas Journal of Law & Public Policy, Vol. VIII, No. 1, 14 (2014)	20
V. Kasturi Rangan and Elaine V. Backman, <i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America</i> , Harv. Bus. Sch. Case Study No. 9-598-001 (1997; rev'd. 2002)	20

Susan Wills, J.D., LL.M., “The Overlooked Key to the Drop in U.S. Abortions,” available at <https://lozierinstitute.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/09/On-Point-Wills-The-Overlooked-Key-to-the-Drop-in-U.S.-Abortions.pdf> 21
